Manual: R4020-XX-X-000-X-X_EN Release: 1.01 ©Elotech GmbH Seite 1 / 32
R4020
DIN Rail Temperature Controller With
1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 12* or 16* zones Heating/Cooling
* With the extension module R4010 up to 16 zones can be connected.
Depth: 120mm
Format: 116mm x 93mm
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATING MANUAL

thorised companies.
Manual: R4020-XX-X-000-X-X_EN Release: 1.01 ©Elotech GmbH Seite 4 / 32
3  Type Code
If 12 or 16 zones are required, an 8-zone controller and an expansion module R4010 (4 or 8
zones) must be ordered.
The E-bus on the R4000 is required for communication with the R4010.
If the required controller already has a fieldbus interface, then the E-bus interface is already
available.
If no fieldbus interface is required, key 90 (E-bus) must be selected for the fieldbus.
R4020 - X - Z - Y - 000 - DD - 5
Power Supply
5 24 VDC
Fieldbus Interface
00 No
03 RS 232-C  +  RS 485  +   0/20mA TTY (incl. E-Bus)
09 Profibus-DP (incl. E-Bus)
90 E-Bus to connect the extension module R4010
Heater Current Monitoring
0 No
5 Yes (Logic outputs only)
Zones
1 zone
2 2 zones
4 4 zones
6 6 zones
8 8-zones
Versions
0 Output each zone: 1x Logic & 1x Relay (standard)
1 Output each zone: 1x Logic & 1x 0-10V o. 0/4-20mA
 12 and 16 zones: see note below
DD
Manual: R4020-XX-X-000-X-X_EN Release: 1.01 ©Elotech GmbH Seite 5 / 32
4  Connection Diagram
   Option continuous
Ground connection
The Ground connection (flat plug 6,3mm) must be connected to an earth rail via a thick ca-
ble (>=4qmm) in the shortest possible way (<20cm)!
4.1 Connection Diagram:
Power supply, Logic Inputs and Heater Current
Function of the logic inputs:
In_1: 0 =  Setpoint 1 active for all
                zones.
         1 = Setpoint2 active for all
                zones.
In_2:  no function
In_3:  no function
In_4:  no function
Manual: R4020-XX-X-000-X-X_EN Release: 1.01 ©Elotech GmbH Seite 6 / 32
4.2 Connection diagram LEDs, DIP-Switches and E-Bus
The LEDs are used to show operating states. E.g. LED Run is glowing
green for normal operation.
Functions can be controlled with the dip switches. Such as resetting the
IP address and initiating the firmware update.
The extension module R4010, for exptension to 12 or 16 zones, is
connected to the R4000 via the E-bus.
The lines „E-Bus L“ and E-Bus H“ must be connected to the corrosponding terminals of the
R4010.
The connection must be designed as a shielded cable. The shield has to be conneted the
earth (housing) at the R4010 side.
4.3 Connection Diagram: Monitoring Relay
4.4 Connection Diagram: Sensor Inputs
It is not permitted to connect the grounds of the sensor-inputs and logic-outputs with each
other!
RTD/Ni120: The parameter “Sensor Settings / Sensor” has to be set accordingly to the con-
nection diagram (2-wire/3-wire)
Manual: R4020-XX-X-000-X-X_EN Release: 1.01 ©Elotech GmbH Seite 7 / 32
4.5 Connection Diagram: Logic Outputs
The power supply for the logic outputs has to be wired ex-
ternally:
+24V have to be applied to the terminals B3 and G3.
B3 is connected internally to E3 and G3 is connected to K3.
So the terminals E3 and K3 can be used to loop the +24V.
The 24V are switched to the outputs out x and thus control